
 

Health and Well Being 
Board Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 3.00 pm Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 10 May 2018. 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Healthy New Towns - Presentation by Hilary Hall, Project Manager, Healthy New 
Towns.  
 

6.   Routes to Work - Presentation by Graham Hall, Operations Manager, Darlington 
Borough Council.  
 

7.   Integrated Care Systems - Update by the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

8.   Health and Well Being Priorities 2018/19 - Report of the Director of Public Health, 
Darlington Borough Council (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

9.   Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence in Darlington - 'A Big 
Conversation' - Report of the Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough 
Council. (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

Public Document Pack



10.   Healthwatch Darlington - Report of the Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch 
Darlington. (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

11.   Mental Health and Workplace.  
 

12.   Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan - Report of the Director Public Health, 
Darlington Borough Council. (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Board are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

14.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Date Not Specified 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Dixon 
Councillor C L B Hughes 
Councillor S Richmond 
Councillor A J Scott 
Councillor Mrs H Scott, Leader of the Main Opposition Party 
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services 
Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health 
Dr Posmyk Boleslaw, Chair, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Andrea Jones, Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Karen Hawkins, Director of Commissioning and Transformation, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Diane Murphy, Chief Nurse, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Richard Chillery, Operational Director of Children's and Countywide Care Directorate, 
Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Marion Grieves, Dean of Health and Social Care, Teesside University 
Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Durham Police Area 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS Strategic Implementation Group 
Jonathan Lumb, Darlington Secondary Schools Representative 



Colin Martin, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley Mental Health Foundation 
Trust 
Dr Chris Mathieson, Clinical Governor, Primary Healthcare Darlington 
Alison Slater, Director of Nursing, NHS England, Area Team 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative 
 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
-1- 

 

ITEM NO. 4 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

10 May 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillor A J Scott (in the Chair); Councillors C L B Hughes and 
S Richmond, Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services and 
Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council; Dr 
Andrea Jones, Chief Clinical Officer and Karen Hawkins, Director of 
Commissioning and Transformation, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning 
Group; Richard Chillery, Operations Direction of Children’s and Countywide Care 
Directorate, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust; Jonathan Lumb, 
Darlington Secondary Schools Representative; Michelle Thompson, Chief 
Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington; and Carole Todd, Darlington Post 
Sixteen Representative. (11) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Ken Ross, Public Health Principal and Yvonne 
Coates, Head of Family Support, Darlington Borough Council and Simon Hart, 
Independent Chair, Darlington Children’s Safeguarding Board. (3) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dixon and Mrs H Scott and Ada Burns, Chief 
Executive, Darlington Borough Council; Dr Alison McNaughton-Jones, Chair, Ali 
Wilson, Chief Officer and Diane Murphy, Director of Nursing and Quality, NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group; Zoe Beach, Primary School 
Representative; Marion Grieves, Dean of Health and Social Care, Teesside 
University; Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner, Durham Police 
Area; Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust; Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS Strategic Implementation 
Group; Colin Martin, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley Mental Health 
Foundation Trust; Dr Chris Mathieson, Clinical Governor, Primary Healthcare 
Darlington. (13) 
 
 

HWBB46.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
HWBB47.  REPRESENTATIONS – No representations were made by Members or 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
HWBB48.  MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting 
of this Health and Well Being Board held on 15 March 2018. 
 
In respect of Minute HWBB40/Mar/18, the Director of Public Health reported that the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 was now available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
-2- 

 

 
HWBB49.  EARLY HELP OFFER – The Head of Family Support, Darlington Borough 
Council, gave a presentation to the Board on the Early Help Service in Darlington.  It was 
reported that each local authority was required to make arrangements to promote co-
operation between the authority, relevant partners and other persons or bodies working 
within the local authority area, with a view to improving the well-being of all children 
including protecting them from harm and neglect. 
 
Particular references were made to the number of children who are receiving, or had 
received support, in Darlington; the sources of that support; and to the information and 
support available which included a refreshed Early Help Strategy 2017/20, agreed 
assessment tool known as the EHA, an Early Help Coordinator to support and champion 
Early Help and a Local Authority Early Help Team to support families. 
 
It was reported that although there was a lot support available to children and their 
families, further developments had been identified to further improve that support, which 
included the need to develop a fully integrated offer to families which involved partnership 
support; increased Early Help Offer and the establishment of a Lead Worker role from 
partner organisations particularly Health and the Third Sector; processes whereby 
families were only required to tell their story once; for all agencies to think in a ‘whole 
family’ rather than ‘individual’ approach; evaluate the offer of early help by all agencies 
and measure the impact that it was having on the lives of Darlington residents; and the 
need to develop on line resources to support families which was accessible.   
 
It was felt that the support given by early services could have could have a cost benefit 
to putting in specialist services at a later date, however, it was difficult to provide 
meaningful evaluation due to the complexities of measuring impact.  As a result it would 
be necessary to make a number of predications and assumptions in order to evaluate 
early help offer in terms of the changes in lives of the child and the families concerned. 
 
Particular reference was made at the meeting to a workshop that was to be held in June 
on Early Help, which members of the Board would be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Head of Family Support, 
Darlington Borough Council, for her informative presentation. 
 
REASONS – To convey the views of the Board. 
 
HWBB50.  INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS (FORMERLY SUSTAINABLE 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN) – The Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington Clinical 
Commissioning Group, updated the Board on the current position in relation to the 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS).  In giving the update it was stated that although some 
partnership working already existed in the NHS, the importance of closer partnership 
working was required through the ‘coming together’ of NHS organisations to become a 
better NHS team in order to put the patient first. 
 
  

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

Reference was made to a recent development session, which approximately 30 NHS 
Chief Officers across the North Cumbria and North East attended, that focused on what 
the NHS could be more effective at achieving collectively and the rationale behind the 
larger foot print of the regional ICS covering North Cumbria and the North East.  Particular 
references were also made to the different levels of working, for instance the scale of the 
ambulance service which covered the whole of the North East requiring a regional 
strategic approach and to the fact that other services might be delivered on a sub-regional 
level but the utmost importance of local place based plans and delivery underpinning the 
at scale work. It was felt the development session h
[...]
Wellbeing 

Board (HWBB) that “One Darlington Perfectly Placed”, the sustainable community 
strategy, would constitute the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Darlington, with a 
suite of plans delivering the strategic objectives.  
 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Plan is one of these plans and was endorsed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2018. 
 

4. The attached report summarises Key Priorities for 2018/19, describes NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group actions, Darlington Borough Council actions and ‘integrated’ 
actions to deliver the priorities. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Health and Well Being Board is asked to note and endorse the attached report. 

 
Reasons 
 
6. In April 2017 The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the Health and Wellbeing 

Plan 2017/2022 would take a “Life Course” approach.  The Board’s role as Children 
Trust Board means the plan covers the 0 -19 years age group, as well as adults 
and older people.  
  

7. Priorities for action set out in the plan are derived from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and a Development Session held with Health and Wellbeing Board in 
April 2017.  A verbal update on the plan’s development was given in June and the 
Board had the opportunity to review the draft in September 2017. 
 

8. The Plan has a five year initial life, with annual Health and Wellbeing Delivery Plans 
which will inform the Health and Wellbeing Board agendas. 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

  
Health and Wellbeing Plan Priorities 
Health and Well Being Board 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

 

9. Delivery of the Plan’s objectives requires each partner to align their strategies and 
plans, to ensure focus and avoid either duplication of activity against the same 
objectives or activity which does not contribute to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Plan objectives. 

 
Miriam Davidson,  

Director of Public Health 
 

 
Background Papers 
The Health and Wellbeing Plan 2017 - 2022 
 
 
Author: Pat Simpson : Extension 6082 

 

S17 Crime
[...]
eps to 
ensure people can be resilient and self-
reliant through primary prevention/early 
intervention and care navigation 
 
Review React and Reablement services 
and implement findings 

Develop a joint Commissioning Strategy for 
older people 
 
Implement the findings of the 
Intermediate Care review 
 
Design and implement a new care home 
scheme to ensure support is wrapped 
around homes 
 
Work with statutory and Third Sector 
partners to strengthen community based 
support services aimed at reducing social 
isolation 
 
Social prescribing: review current pilot to 
determine appropriate next steps to 
ensure people can be resilient and self-
reliant through primary prevention/early 
intervention and care navigation 
 
Review React and Reablement services 
and implement findings 

 

P
age 12



 

  
Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence in 
Darlington 
Health and Well Being Board 

- 1 of 2 - 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
12 JULY 2018 

ITEM NO.   
 

 
TACKLING DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN DARLINGTON 

“A Big Conversation” 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To receive feedback from the “Big Conversation” and shared planning session on 

Wednesday 6 June 2018 on Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence in 
Darlington. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Community Safety Partnership, 

Adult Safeguarding Board and Safeguarding Children Board held a “Big 
Conversation” and shared planning session on Wednesday 6 June 2018 in Central 
Hall, Dolphin Centre, Darlington.  This was in recognition that domestic abuse and 
sexual violence are areas of common concern across all partners. 
 

3. The session provided an opportunity for those organisations in attendance to 
describe the current programmes and services that are currently in place, an 
opportunity to share information and intelligence and to contribute ideas to address 
gaps. 

 
4. The event was well attended, 55 people across sectors in Darlington participated in 

the conversation and contributed to a Darlington Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Action Plan. 

 
5. The vision is that all agencies will work together to reduce the prevalence of 

domestic abuse and sexual violence, to provide a co-ordinated community 
response which includes preventative, support and protection services and deals 
with perpetrators. 

 
6. The plan (which is a work in progress) is structured around four key objectives: 

 
(a) Prevention through early identification and intervention 

 
(b) Education, training and awareness raising 

 
(c) More “invisible” victims are identified and offered support 

 
(d) Reduce repeat victims and serial perpetrators of domestic abuse and sexual 

violence 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

  
Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence in 
Darlington 
Health and Well Being Board 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

 

 
7. The contributions from the “Big Conversation” are being collated (June 2018) to 

refresh the plan.  The Community Safety Partnership will review the work in 
progress and share the plan with the other key Partnership Boards, ie both 
Safeguarding Boards and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Attached at Appendix A is an attendance list of participants and Appendix B is a 
copy of the “Big Conversation” programme. 

 
Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update on local 

work to further develop a Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence plan. 
 

Reasons  
 
9. Domestic abuse and sexual violence is a significant challenge in its scale, severity 

and impact across individuals, families, communities and organisations. 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Miriam Davidson 
Director of Public Health 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Tackling domestic abuse and sexual violence are 
CSP priorities. 

Health and Well Being There is explicit reference to domestic abuse and 
sexual violence in the 
[...]
e report is to provide information on the refreshed Darlington 

Suicide Prevention Plan 2017-2022 including the plan’s implementation and 
governance arrangements. 
 

2. To provide an update on the NHS England Suicide Prevention Transformation fund 
allocation as part of the Mental Health Taskforce. 
 

Summary 
 
3. Suicides are not inevitable, in most cases they can be prevented. Suicide rates in 

England have increased since 2007, making suicide the biggest killer of men under 
50 years.  
 

4. The effects of suicide can reach into every community and have a devastating 
impact on families, friends, colleagues and others. Each one of these deaths is a 
tragedy. Public Health England advise every local area should make suicide 
prevention a priority whether its own suicide rate is high or low.  

 
5. National guidance recommends that all local authorities have multi-agency suicide 

prevention plans in place based on the 6 key areas of the national strategy. 
 

6. The Darlington Suicide Prevention Group was established in 2017 and includes 
representatives from Darlington NHS CCG, Darlington Mind, Darlington 
Samaritans, Durham Constabulary, TEWV Mental Health NHS Trust and Darlington 
Borough Council.  

 

7. The Suicide Prevention Group developed a 5 year action plan.  
 

8. The final document is attached as Appendix A. 
 

9. A PowerPoint presentation summarising the plan is attached as Appendix B.  
 

10. The plan will be further supported by the local allocation of NHS England suicide 
prevention fund on a Durham, Darlington, Tees Valley, Hambleton, Richmond and 
Whitby (DDTHRW) footprint.  

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 12



 

  
Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

-2 of 4- 

 

Recommendation 
 
11. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the report and the plan.  

 
(b) The Health and Wellbeing Board support the Darlington Suicide Prevention 

Plan 2017 - 2022 
 

Reasons 
 
12. The recomm
[...]
s 
office  
 

September 
2018 & then 
annually.  

NHS England 
priority funding 

6b Ensure local suicide early alert 
system for potential suicides 

Identification of and timely intervention for 
potential clusters  
 
 
 
Robust intelligence and recording system 
to learn from attempted suicides 
 

GPs, NECS & 
Public Health 

In place 
currently, 
quarterly 
reviews 
 
2018 onwards 
as part of 
prevention 
group.  

 

6c Mental Health Service Users 
are a high risk group in 
Darlington 

Work with Darlington MHN to understand 
and improve the physical health 
improvement opportunities for those with 
mental health conditions 

Darlington Mental 
Health Network 
(MHN) 

January 2019  Within existing 
resource  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 10 May 2018.
	8 Health and Well Being Priorities 2018/19 - Report of the Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council
	Health and Well Being Plan Delivery - Appendix

	9 Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence in Darlington - 'A Big Conversation' - Report of the Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council.
	Tackling Domestic Abuse - Appendix A
	Tackling Domestic Abuse - Appendix B

	10 Healthwatch Darlington - Report of the Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington.
	12 Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan - Report of the Director Public Health, Darlington Borough Council.
	Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan - Appendix A.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 
PRESENT – Councillor A J Scott (in the Chair); Councillors C L B Hughes and S 
Richmond, Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services and Miriam 
Davidson, Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council; Posmyk Boleslaw, 
Lisa Tempest and Sue Greaves, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group; Marion 
Grieves, Dean of Health and Social Care, Teesside University; Gillian Curry, County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust; and Dr Chris Mathieson, Clinical 
Governor, Primary Healthcare Darlington. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Hilary Hall, Project Management, Healthy New Towns; 
Graham Hall and Claire Compton, Project Co-ordinator, Routes to Work; and Simon 
Hart, Independent Chair, Darlington Children’s Safeguarding Board. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dixon and Mrs H Scott and Paul Wildsmith, Managing 
Director, Darlington Borough Council; Dr Andrea Jones, Chief Clinical Officer, Ali 
Wilson, Chief Officer, Karen Hawkins, Director of Commissioning and Transformation, 
and Diane Murphy, Director of Nursing and Quality, NHS Darlington Clinical 
Commissioning Group; Sam Hirst, Primary School Representative; Ron Hogg, Police, 
Crime and Victims’ Commissioner, Durham Police Area; Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust; Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS 
Strategic Implementation Group; Colin Martin, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valley Mental Health Foundation Trust; Richard Chillery, Operations Direction of 
Children’s and Countywide Care Directorate, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust; Jonathan Lumb, Darlington Secondary Schools Representative; Michelle 
Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington; and Carole Todd, 
Darlington Post Sixteen Representative. 
 
 

HWBB1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HWBB2 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

HWBB3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 10 
MAY 2018. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 
Well Being Board held on 10 May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
HWBB4 HEALTHY NEW TOWNS - PRESENTATION BY HILARY HALL, PROJECT 

MANAGER, HEALTHY NEW TOWNS. 
 

 The Project Manager, Healthy New Towns, gave a presentation to update the Board 
on the Healthy New Towns project, including the progress made in respect of the 
three main workstreams of the project which included regeneration and housing 
(including the built environment and community activation), new models of care and 
digital as an enabler. 
 
It was reported that the aim of the regeneration and housing workstream was to 
provide good quality home design, including the meeting of Lifetime Homes 
Standards; the built environment and public realm as public health enabler; and 
community engagement, empowerment and activation.  Particular reference was 
made to the influences and design principles of the Local Plan which included well 
planned, high quality, sustainable places; an attractive place to live, work, visit and 
invest in; economic growth; and greater certainty around infrastructure.  References 
were also made to the Local Plan Context; Eastern Growth Zone; delivery of the Red 
Hall Masterplan; Community Initiatives; and the aims for Red Hall and other 
challenged communities. 
 
An update was given on the outputs to date from Phase One of the New Models of 
Care workstream, namely the development of GP Practices working in hubs and the 
sharing of ‘back office’ functions.  Reference was made to the work included in 
Phases Two to Four, which were not mutually exclusive and may run in parallel. 
 
The final workstream, digital as an enabler, would harnass the advantages of digital 
information exchange to manage ever growing demand; release efficiencies; and 
empower and educate patients and residents.  An update was given on the work that 
had been implemented to date. 
 
Particular references were made to the legacy of the project; the project structure; 
and involvement in Phase Three of the New Models of Care workstream. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Project Manager of 
Healthy New Towns, for her informative presentation. 
 
REASONS – To convey the views of the Board. 
 
 

HWBB5 ROUTES TO WORK - PRESENTATION BY GRAHAM HALL, OPERATIONS 
MANAGER, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Head of Community Safety, Darlington Borough Council, gave a presentation to 
the Board on ‘Routes to Work’, which was a three year pilot scheme aimed at 
supporting the ‘hardest to help’ to move back into, or towards work, by providing 
joined up services, centred around the individual. 
 
Particular references were made to the funding of the scheme; the eligibility criteria; 
the key elements of the pilot; targets; the ‘customer journey’; the potential clients; the 
Darlington Local Delivery Plan, including Governance arrangements; the 



 

 
-3- 

 

Communications Plan; and the evaluation of the pilot. 
 
Discussion ensued on the publicity of the pilot; the implications on people, particularly 
young people, of being given the wrong job; and the engagement with the clients. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Head of Community 
Safety, Darlington Borough Council, for his informative presentation. 
 
REASONS – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB6 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS - UPDATE BY THE CHIEF CLINICAL OFFICER, 
NHS DARLINGTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP. 
 

 The Chair, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, gave an update to the 
Board on the implementation of the Integrated Care Systems. 
 
It was reported that communications had been produced which included a narrative 
pack, which would be shared with Local Authorities, and an animation which would 
be put on social media; the focus locally was on the integration of the six Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG’s), seven Local Authorities and Health Trusts; stated 
that there was now collaboration between five of the CCG’s and those agencies; that 
workshops for the CCG’s had been arranged to encourage and promote joint 
working; and highlighted the importance of having a locality focus. 
 
A member of the public in attendance at the meeting asked a number of questions in 
respect of the Integrated Care System in respect of decision making, funding, what 
had been spent to date and whether the public would be informed of the costs.  The 
Chair, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Chair, NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, for his informative presentation. 
 
REASONS – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB7 HEALTH AND WELL BEING PRIORITIES 2018/19 - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
OF PUBLIC HEALTH, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 The Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council, submitted a report 
(previously circulated) on the Health and Well Being Priorities for 2018/19. 
 
The submitted report stated that in 2014 the Council had agreed that ‘One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed’, the Sustainable Community Strategy, would constitute the Health 
and Well Being Strategy for Darlington, with a suite of plans delivering the strategic 
objectives; the Health and Well Being Plan was once of those plans and it had been 
endorsed by the Board in October 2018; outlined the key priorities for 2018/19; and 
the actions for the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group and Darlington Borough 
Council to deliver those priorities. 
 
RESOLVED - That the submitted report and priorities for 2018/19, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

REASONS – (a)  In April 2017 The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the Health 
and Wellbeing Plan 2017/2022 would take a “Life Course” approach.  The Board’s 
role as Children Trust Board means the plan covers the 0-19 years age group, as 
well as adults and older people.  
 
(b)  Priorities for action set out in the plan are derived from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and a Development Session held with Health and Wellbeing Board in 
April 2017.  A verbal update on the plan’s development was given in June and the 
Board had the opportunity to review the draft in September 2017. 
 
(c)  The Plan has a five year initial life, with annual Health and Wellbeing Delivery 
Plans which will inform the Health and Wellbeing Board agendas. 
 
(d)  Delivery of the Plan’s objectives requires each partner to align their strategies 
and plans, to ensure focus and avoid either duplication of activity against the same 
objectives or activity which does not contribute to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Plan objectives. 
 

HWBB8 TACKLING DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN DARLINGTON - 'A 
BIG CONVERSATION' - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 
DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council, submitted a report 
(previously circulated) providing feedback from the ‘Big Conversation’ and shared 
planning session held on Wednesday 6 June 2018 on Tackling Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence in Darlington. 
 
The submitted report stated the planning session had been held in recognition that 
domestic abuse and sexual violence were areas of common concern to Darlington 
Borough Council and its partners; the session provided the opportunity for those 
organisations in attendance to describe current services and programmes that were 
in place and to share information and intelligence; and that the event was well 
attended by people from different sectors and organisations. 
 
Particular reference was made to the vision for the Darlington Domestic Violence 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Action Plan which was for all the agencies to work 
together to reduce the prevalence of domestic abuse and sexual violence, to provide 
a co-ordinated community response which included preventative, support and 
protection services and dealt with perpetrators.  It was reported that the plan, would 
be structured around four key objectives; the contributions from the event would be 
collated into that plan; and that the Community Safety Partnership would review the 
work in progress and share the plan with other key partnership boards 
 
RESOLVED - That the update on local work to further develop a Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence plan, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON - Domestic abuse and sexual violence is a significant challenge in its scale, 
severity and impact across individuals, families, communities and organisations. 
 

HWBB9 HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON - REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER, HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON. 



 

 
-5- 

 

 
 The Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington, submitted a report (previously 

circulated) updating the Board on its key statutory priorities and projects from April 
2018 to June 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined the role of Healthwatch Darlington as a strong 
independent community champion which gave local people a voice that improved and 
enhanced health and social care provision on behalf of the people of Darlington and 
the statutory activities and projects it was involved with.  Particular reference was 
made to the fifth Healthwatch Darlington Annual Report that had been published (also 
previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the progress made to date for Healthwatch 
Darlington, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON – To enable the Board to consider the work of Healthwatch Darlington. 
 

HWBB10 MENTAL HEALTH AND WORKPLACE. 
 

 Submitted – A presentation on Mental Health and the Workplace, which made 
comparisons between Darlington, the North East and England as a whole in respect 
of employment, economic activity and unemployment and employment trends. 
 
The presentation stated that working was good for health and well-being and 
physical and mental health was generally improved through work; being out of work 
had a negative impact on health and well-being; and that the gap between the 
employment rate for people supported by secondary mental health services and the 
overall employment rate was a good reflection on how well the local mental health 
system was enabling people with mental health conditions to achieve their 
employment potential. 
 
It was reported that mental health was one of the biggest issues in the workplace 
today accounting for over 70 million working days lost each year and that employers 
could safeguard staff well-being by addressing problems before they became 
severe and supporting staff when issues emerged. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
REASON – To enable the Board to consider the work Mental Health and the 
Workplace. 
 

HWBB11 DARLINGTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
PUBLIC HEALTH, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council, submitted a report 
(previously circulated) providing the Board with information on the refreshed 
Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan 2017/22 (also previously circulated), including 
the plan’s implementation and governance arrangements, and providing an update 
on the NHS England Suicide Prevention Transformation fund allocation as part of 
the Mental Health Taskforce. 
 



 

 
-6- 

 

The submitted report stated that the Darlington Suicide Prevention Group, which 
was a multi-agency group, was established in 2017; the group had developed the 
Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan that aimed at facilitating a reduction in the 
suicide rate and provide better support to those bereaved or affected by suicide; the 
plan included a five year action plan; that the action plan was structured around six 
national key areas; and that there had been 36 suicides in Darlington between 2014 
and 2016 which was a reduction of three on the previous three years. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the report and the Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan 
2017/22, as appended to the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b)  The Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan 2017/22, as appended to the submitted 
report, be supported. 
 
REASON - The Suicide Prevention Plan works towards the Health and Well Being 
Board’s ambition for Living Well: Working with communities to live longer and 
healthier lives. 
 


